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DATE: December 11, 2007 

 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  January 14, 2008 

 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 

Sign Variance Applications 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated December 11, 2007 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended, and the requested six (6) Sign Variance Applications 

described in Appendices 1 to 6 to the Report, be adopted in 

accordance with the following: 

 

1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 

(a) Sign Variance Application 07-07787 

Ward 1 

Zest for Living 

6 Elizabeth Street South 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) The sign area of the proposed fascia sign is 27.49% 

of the building façade of the first storey. 

 

 (ii) The proposed fascia sign is located higher than the 

upper limit of the first storey of the building. 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 07-03891 

Ward 6 

Alliance Travel and Tours 

Anil Sharma 

Home Life United Realty Inc. 

808 Britannia Road West 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) Three (3) fascia signs located on the second storey 

of the building. 

 

 (c)  Sign Variance Application 07-07655 

Ward 9 

WC-410 Developments Limited – Mr. Greek Restaurant 

3021 Argentia Road, Unit P-01 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 

building which does not face a parking lot or a 

driveway. 

 

 (d)  Sign Variance Application 06-03785 

Ward 8 

Mademoiselle Women’s Fitness/Pure Med Spa 

2225 Erin Mills Parkway 

 

To permit the following: 

 

(i) One (1) fascia sign partly supported by the roof. 

 

(ii) One (1) fascia sign located on the west elevation of 

the entrance to the mall and not located on the unit 

occupied by the business. 

 

(iii) One (1) fascia sign that projects approximately 1.23 

m (48 inches). 

 

Subject to the removal of the sign installed on the 

north elevation of the mall entrance. 
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2. That the following Sign Variance not be granted: 

 

 (a)  Sign Variance Application 07-07586 

 Ward 3 

 Golden Orchard Montessori School 

 1170 Tynegrove Road 

 

 To permit the following: 

 

(i) A second ground sign along Burnhamthorpe Road 

East. 

 

 (b)  Sign Variance Application 07-07758 

 Ward 7 

 Money Mart 

 40 Dundas Street East 

 

 To permit the following: 

 

(i) The proposed ground sign is located within a sight 

triangle. 

 

 (c)  Sign Variance Application 06-03785 

Ward 8 

Mademoiselle Women’s Fitness/Pure Med Spa 

2225 Erin Mills Parkway 

 

 (i) One (1) fascia sign partly supported by the roof. 

 

(ii) One (1) fascia sign located on the west elevation of 

the entrance to the mall and not located on the unit 

occupied by the business. 

 

(iii) One (1) fascia sign that projects approximately 1.23 

m (48 inches). 

 

 

BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 

opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 

maintained. 
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COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received six (6) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 6) for approval by 

Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 

prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 

information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 

the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 

the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 

should or should not be granted. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 

 

 

CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 

and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 

respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 

Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 

Planning Act. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  Zest for Living 

 Appendix 1-1 to 1-6 

 

 Alliance Travel and Tours 

 Anil Sharma 

 Home Life United Realty Inc. 

 Appendix 2-1 to 2-12 

 

 WC-410 Developments Limited – Mr. Greek Restaurant 

 Appendix 3-1 to 3-6 

 

Mademoiselle Women’s Fitness/Pure Med Spa 

 Appendix 4-1 to 4-12 

 

 Golden Orchard Montessori School 

 Appendix 5-1 to 5-9 

 

 Money Mart 

 Appendix 6-1 to 6-8 
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 Edward R. Sajecki 

 Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2007 PDC Signs\Dec 11 Sign Variance Report.doc  



  APPENDIX 1-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

December 11, 2007 

 

FILE: 07-07787 

 

RE: Zest for Living 

 6 Elizabeth Street South - Ward 1 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to section 13(1) and 17(3) of the Sign By-law 

0054-2002, as amended. 

 

Section 13(1) Proposed 

The maximum sign area for a fascia sign 

located in a Special District (Port Credit) is 

permitted to be 15% of the building façade of 

the first storey. 

 

The sign area of the proposed fascia sign is 

27.49% of the building façade of the first 

storey 

 

Section 17(3) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 

the upper limit of  the first storey of a 

building. 

The proposed fascia sign is located higher than 

the upper limit of the first storey of the 

building. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is for fascia sign with individual lettering that is slightly larger than the 

provisions of the Sign By-law. Although, technically the proposed sign is over the upper limits 

of the first storey, the placement of the sign is in keeping with the design of the building. The 

Planning and Building Department therefore finds the proposed variance acceptable from a 

design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 2-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

April 10, 2007 

 

FILE: 07-03891 

 

RE: Alliance Travel and Tours 

 808 Britannia Road West, Unit 201 - Ward 6  

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 17 Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be located no higher than 

the upper limit of the first storey of a 

building. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the second 

storey of the building. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

Alliance Travel and Tours is located on the second floor of a multi–tenant building. The Sign 

By-law does not permit signage on the second floor of buildings. If approved, it will set 

precedents for other businesses on the second floor of this building to request the same. The 

Planning and Building Department therefore can not support this single request, as it is not 

within the intent of the Sign By-law.  

 

If the applicant wishes to pursue the matter, we suggest that they contact the landlord to enter 

into discussions with the City to develop a comprehensive signage plan for all of the tenants on 

the second floor of the building. In this regard, the City may be able to approve a variance for 

signage on the second floor on design merit. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1   

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

December 11, 2007 

 

FILE: 07-7655 

 

RE: WC-410 Developments Limited – Mr. Greek Restuarant 

 3021 Argentia Road, Unit P-01  -  Ward  9 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 13 Proposed 

A fascia sign is permitted on the rear 

elevation of the building which faces a 

parking lot or driveway. 

One (1) fascia sign on the rear elevation of the 

building which does not face a parking lot or a 

driveway. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is for a fascia sign on the rear elevation of the unit facing an existing gas 

station site. The building is sited along Argentia Road with a minimal setback from the property 

line which has allowed the rear elevation of the building to be exposed to Argentia Road through 

the gas station site. The proposed variance permits the public travelling westbound along 

Argentia Road to identify the business and the closest entrance to the site. The Planning and 

Building Department therefore finds the variance to be acceptable from a design perspective.  

 

Please note that a similar variance was recently approved for this particular development. 
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  APPENDIX  6-1 

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

December 11, 2007 

 

FILE: 06-03785  

 

RE: Mademoiselle Women’s Fitness/ Pure Med Spa 

 2225 Erin Mills Parkway - Ward 8 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4, 13, & 17 of the Sign By-law 

0054-2002, as amended. 

 

Section 4 Proposed 

A roof sign is specifically prohibited. Two (2) fascia sign partly supported by the 

roof. 

Section 13 Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be located on the building 

façade of the first storey of each occupancy. 

Two (2) fascia signs located at an entrance to 

the mall and not located on the unit occupied 

by the business. 

Section 17 Proposed 

A fascia sign may project 0.6m (24 inches) 

from a building wall. 

Two (2) fascia signs that project approximately 

1.23m (48 inches) 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is for two fascia signs not located on their unit, projecting 1.23m (48 

inches) from the building and located partly above the roof line. The two fascia sign have erected 

without permits. 

 

Mademoiselle Women’s Fitness/ Pure Med Spa has no frontage on the exterior of the mall but 

has a direct connection to the entrance to the mall in which the signs are proposed. However, the 

proposed signs are oversized and not in keeping with the design of building or any other signs 

along the front facade of the building. Although the signs are not within the intent of the Sign 

By-law and do not have any design merit, we are willing to accept the front (west) fascia sign, 

subject to the removal of the side (north) fascia sign. 
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

December 11, 2007 

 

FILE: 07-07586  

 

RE: Golden Orchard Montessori School 

 1170 Tynegrove Road  -  Ward 3 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended. 

 

Section 12 Proposed 

Permits one ground sign per street line.  A second ground sign along the 

Burnhamthorpe Road East.  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

There are currently two ground signs installed on the property.  One ground sign identifies the 

church which was installed in 1987 under Building Permit #P-79356. The second ground sign 

identifies the Golden Orchard Montessori School and has been constructed without a permit. The 

proposed variance is to replace the sign identifying the school.  

 

Although the school has existed since 1992, the sign contravenes Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended, which only permits one ground sign per street line. To permit a second ground sign on 

a property would set an undesirable precedent for others to follow. In addition, allowing each 

tenant to have their own ground sign on the property would set a precedent for all multi 

tenant/use buildings. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department does not support the 

variance application. 

 

We recommend the school, church and any other tenants of the property develop one ground sign 

for the property. 
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  APPENDIX 5-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

December 11, 2007    

 

FILE: 07-07758  

 

RE: Money Mart  

 40 Dundas Street East - Ward 7 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

A sign located within a sight triangle is not 

permitted. 

The proposed ground sign is located within a 

sight triangle. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

Signs located in a sight triangle are deemed an unsafe condition for pedestrians and motor 

vehicle drivers. The proposed ground sign is not necessary as Money Mart has large fascia signs 

on the building which are clearly visible to the street (Appendix 5-7 to 5-8). In addition, the 

proposed sign will add visual clutter to the street and has no design merit. The Planning and 

Building Department therefore can not support the variance.         
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